## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF VERNON

## BYLAW 5889

A bylaw to amend City of Vernon Business Licence Bylaw Number 5480, 2014 to provide lapse provision for inactive cannabis retail store applications

WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of Vernon has determined to amend "City of Vernon Business Licence Bylaw Number 5480, 2014";

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Vernon, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1. This bylaw may be cited as "City of Vernon Business Licence (Cannabis Licence Lapse Provision) Amendment Bylaw 5889, 2022".

- 2. Business Licence Bylaw Number 5480 is hereby amended as follows:
  - AMEND Section 4.0 LICENCE FEES to add new section 4.20 as shown in RED on attached Schedule 'A'.

3. City of Vernon Business Licence Bylaw Number 5480, 2014" is hereby ratified and confirmed in every other respect.

READ A FIRST TI	ME this	day of	, 2022.
READ A SECOND TIME this		day of	, 2022.
READ A THIRD TIME this		day of	, 2022.
ADOPTED this	day of	, 2022.	

Mayor

Corporate Office

## <u>SCHEDULE 'A'</u> Attached to and forming Part of Bylaw 5889 "City of Vernon Business Licence (Cannabis Licence Lapse Provision) Amendment Bylaw 5889, 2022"

## PART FOUR – LICENCE FEES

4.20 An application for a **cannabis retail** store business licence will lapse if the application is inactive for a period greater than 24 months (2 years). Should the applicant wish to continue with their application, a new application and application fee will be required.